FILED
June 9, 2022
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF)	CAUSE NO.: 45535
GIBSON WATER AUTHORITY FOR)	
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LONG-TERM)	
DEBT AND FOR APPROVAL OF A)	
CHANGE IN RATES AND CHARGES)	

SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF TARIFF APPROVAL

Petitioner, Gibson Water Authority ("Gibson Water"), by counsel, hereby files its Supplemental Submission in Support of Tariff Approval (the "Submission"). In support of its Submission, Gibson Water would state the following:

- 1. On November 17, 2021, the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") issued an Order authorizing Gibson Water to issue bonds and adjust its rates and charges.
- 2. In its November 17, 2021 Order, the Commission specifically authorized Gibson Water to implement its rate adjustment only after approval of an updated tariff and applicable rate schedules by the Commission's Water/Wastewater Division (see November 17, 2021 Order, p. 13, ¶3).
- 3. On May 19, 2022, Gibson Water filed Petitioner's Submission of True-Up Report and Notice of Submission of Tariff.
- 4. Pursuant to the Commission's November 17, 2021 Order, the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") had fourteen (14) days to object to the true-up report (and corresponding tariff). Undersigned counsel has spoken with the OUCC, and the OUCC has no objection to the true-up report or the rates set forth in the tariff.

5. In support of its final borrowing amount, Gibson Water is providing a copy of the bid tabulations as Exhibit A to this Submission. Based on the bids received (as depicted on Exhibit A), Copper Ridge Contracting ("Copper Ridge") submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid of \$3,185,000. The amount of Copper Ridge's bid is reflected in the true-up report submitted to the Commission on May 19, 2022. (See p.4, column entitled *Construction Costs*)

WHEREFORE, Gibson Water, by counsel, respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Submission, approve Gibson Water's previously submitted tariff, and for all other relief proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Christopher Janak, Atty. No. 18499-49

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 684-5000

(317) 684-5173 Fax

Counsel for Petitioner, Gibson Water Authority

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following counsel of record via electronic mail this ______ day of June, 2022:

Dan Le Vay Indiana Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor dlevay@oucc.in.gov infomgt@oucc.in.gov

J. Christopher Janak

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 684-5000 Telephone (317) 684-5173 Facsimile 4384964_1

EXHIBIT A

BID TABULATION FOR WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION III - DISTRIBUTION MAIN REINFORCEMENTS GIBSON WATER AUTHORITY, GIBSON COUNTY, INDIANA BID DATE: MARCH 16, 2022 AT 6:00 P.M. CENTRAL (LOCAL TIME) MEI PROJECT NO. 2016115

MEI PROJECT NO. 2016115 BASE BID ITEM		ESTIMATED		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			COPPER RIDGE CONTRACTING P.O. BOX 866, 723 3RD AVENUE JASPER, IN 47546		VAN HOY & SONS CONTRACTING, INC. 2873 N. STATE ROAD 57 WASHINGTON, IN 47501		BMB, INC. 3614 CITADEL CIRCLE NEWBURGH, IN 47630		INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEMS, INC. 260 W. VINCENNES STREET ORLEANS, IN 47452	
NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUAN	TITY	Ui	NIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	MOBILIZATION, BONDING, SAFETY AND							0114 000	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000,00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
ENVIRONMENTAL 2. EROSION CONTRO		1	L.S. L.S.	\$	50,000.00 15.000.00	\$50,000.00 \$15,000.00	\$115,000.00 \$60,104.00	\$115,000.00 \$60,104.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	CI/DI PIPE EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE	•	2.0.	•	15,000.00									
WITH TRACER WIF		6,300	L.F.	\$	95.00	\$598,500.00	\$95.00	\$598,500.00	\$140.00	\$882,000.00	\$121.00	\$762,300.00	\$100.00	\$630,000.00
4. 16" REST. JOINT CL	-250 (MIN.) (CI/ DI EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) R WIRE BY UNCASED BORING	160	L.F.	s	200.00	\$32,000.00	\$247.00	\$39,520.00	\$175.00	\$28,000.00	\$221.00	\$35,360.00	\$390.00	\$62,400.00
	PS EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE WITH	100	D.1.	,	200.00	332,000.00	\$247.00	\$57,520.00	3775.00	•=0,000100		200,000	•	402,
TRACER WIRE		26,460	L.F.	\$	33.00	\$873,180.00	\$28.00	\$740,880.00	\$27.00	\$714,420.00	\$30.00	\$793,800.00	\$30.00	\$793,800.00
	200 (MIN.) (IPS EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE E BY UNCASED BORING	6,570	L.F.	s	90.00	\$591,300.00	\$60.50	\$397,485.00	\$90.00	\$591,300.00	\$73.00	\$479,610.00	\$132.00	\$867,240.00
	S EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE WITH	0,570	L.I.	,	70.00	3371,300.00	500.50	\$377,403.00	270.00	0071100000	2,0,00	,	0.00.00	2007,210100
TRACER WIRE		11,015	L.F.	\$	30.00	\$330,450.00	\$23.00	\$253,345.00	\$21.00	\$231,315.00	\$30.00	\$330,450.00	\$20.00	\$220,300.00
 6" CL-200 (MIN.) (IF TRACER WIRE BY 	S EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE WITH	20	L.F.	\$	80.00	\$1,600.00	\$180.00	\$3,600.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$131.00	\$2,620.00	\$130.00	\$2,600.00
9. 6" REST. JOINT CL-	200 (MIN.) (IPS EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE	20	L.F.	,	80.00	31,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$55.00	\$700.00	\$131.00	\$2,020.00	\$150.00	\$2,000.00
WITH TRACER WIF	E BY UNCASED BORING	490	L.F.	\$	100.00	\$49,000.00	\$56.00	\$27,440.00	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$94.00	\$46,060.00	\$130.00	\$63,700.00
 3" CL-200 (MIN.) (IF TRACER WIRE 	S EQUIVALENT OUTSIDE DIAMETER) PIPE WITH	120	L.F.	\$	60.00	\$7,200.00	\$37.00	\$4,440.00	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$54.00	\$6 480 00	\$20.00	\$2,400.00
	STEEL CASING BY AUGER BORING OR PIPE JACKING	120	L.F.	,	00.00	37,200.00	257.00	φπ,ππο.00	\$15.00	31,000.00	\$34.00	\$0,700.00	320.00	22,700.00
WITH 16" REST. JO	NT CL-250 (MIN.) (C.I./D.I. EQUIV. OD), CASING SPACERS													
	SING END SEALS AND TRACER WIRE	280	L.F.	\$	900.00	\$252,000.00	\$850.00	\$238,000.00	\$600.00	\$168,000.00	\$761.00	\$213,080.00	\$1,150.00	\$322,000.00
	STEEL CASING BY AUGER BORING OR PIPE JACKING IT CL-200 (MIN.) (IPS EQUIV. OD), CASING SPACERS ON													
	G END SEALS AND TRACER WIRE	170	L.F.	s	400.00	\$68,000.00	\$250.00	\$42,500.00	\$250.00	\$42,500.00	\$363.00	\$61,710.00	\$355.00	\$60,350.00
	STEEL CASING BY OPEN CUT PLACEMENT WITH 8"													
	ASS 350 PIPE, VITON GASKETS, DOUBLE WRAP OF NSCASEMENT, CASING SPACERS ON 8' CENTERS,													
	S AND TRACER WIRE	120	L.F.	s	350.00	\$42,000.00	\$345.00	\$41,400.00	\$250.00	\$30,000.00	\$604.00	\$72,480.00	\$400.00	\$48,000.00
14. DRY TAP EX. 20" M	AIN WITH NEW 16" MAIN	1	EA.	\$	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$16,600.00	\$16,600.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,575.00	\$16,575.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00
	AIN WITH NEW 6" MAIN AIN WITH NEW 16" MAIN	1 2	EA. EA.	\$ \$	15,000.00 5.000.00	\$15,000.00 \$10,000.00	\$13,450.00 \$5,450.00	\$13,450.00 \$10,900.00	\$8,500.00 \$6,000.00	\$8,500.00 \$12,000.00	\$11,900.00 \$6,279.00	\$11,900.00 \$12,558.00	\$13,500.00 \$6,000.00	\$13,500.00 \$12,000.00
	AIN WITH NEW 16" MAIN AIN WITH NEW 16" MAIN	1	EA.	\$	4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,930.00	\$1,930.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
	AIN WITH NEW 8" MAIN	1	EA.	s	4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$5,967.00	\$5,967.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
	IN WITH NEW 8" MAIN	2	EA.	s	3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,150.00	\$10,300.00	\$3,000.00 \$3,000.00	\$6,000.00 \$3,000.00	\$5,355.00 \$1,828.00	\$10,710.00 \$1,828.00	\$5,200.00 \$1,600.00	\$10,400.00 \$1,600.00
 DRY TAP EX. 8" MA DRY TAP EX. 6" MA 	IN WITH NEW 6" MAIN	1	EA. EA.	S	3,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$3,500.00	\$5,100.00 \$8,600.00	\$5,100.00 \$8,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,828.00 \$4,429.00	\$1,828.00 \$4,429.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
22. DRY TAP EX. 6" MA		2	EA.	s	3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$10,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,927.00	\$7,854.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
23. DRY TAP EX. 3" MA		1	EA.	S	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,197.00	\$6,197.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
24. DRY TAP EX. 3" MA 25. DRY TAP EX. 3" MA		2 2	EA. EA.	S	2,000.00 1,500.00	\$4,000.00 \$3,000.00	\$5,600.00 \$4,400.00	\$11,200.00 \$8,800.00	\$2,800.00 \$2,800.00	\$5,600.00 \$5,600.00	\$5,704.00 \$5,912.00	\$11,408.00 \$11,824.00	\$3,000.00 \$2,400.00	\$6,000.00 \$4,800.00
	IN WITH NEW 3" MAIN LVE W/POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	1	EA.	S	12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$11,900.00	\$11,900.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$11,314.00	\$11,314.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
27. 16" BUTTERFLY VA	LVE W/POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	4	EA.	s	10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,350.00	\$41,400.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$9,507.00	\$38,028.00	\$7,000.00	\$28,000.00
	/POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	1	EA. EA.	\$	3,000.00 2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,350.00 \$2,700.00	\$4,350.00 \$32,400.00	\$4,000.00 \$2,900.00	\$4,000.00 \$34,800.00	\$5,627.00 \$4,231.00	\$5,627.00 \$50,772.00	\$2,800.00 \$1,800.00	\$2,800.00 \$21,600.00
	POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	9	EA.	S	2,500.00	\$18,900.00	\$2,700.00	\$20,700.00	\$2,900.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,109.00	\$27,981.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00
	POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT	4	EA.	s	1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,624.00	\$10,496.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00
	ANT ASSEMBLY WITH 6" GATE VALVE	7	EA.	\$	6,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$7,660.00	\$53,620.00	\$6,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$6,694.00	\$46,858.00	\$5,500.00	\$38,500.00
33. 16" MEGA-LUGS	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	34 14	EA. EA.	s s	600.00 900.00	\$20,400.00 \$12,600.00	\$520.00 \$880.00	\$17,680.00 \$12,320.00	\$345.00 \$500.00	\$11,730.00 \$7,000.00	\$383.00 \$641.00	\$13,022.00 \$8,974.00	\$325.00 \$600.00	\$11,050.00 \$8,400.00
 16" MEGA-LUG HAI 8" MEGA-LUGS 	UNESSES	15	EA.	\$	300.00	\$4,500.00	\$255.00	\$3,825.00	\$129.00	\$1,935.00	\$253.00	\$3,795.00	\$130.00	\$1,950.00
36. 6" MEGA-LUGS		30	EA.	\$	250.00	\$7,500.00	\$204.00	\$6,120.00	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$188.00	\$5,640.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
37. 8" CAPPED TEE FOI		4	EA. EA.	S	3,000.00	\$12,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$3,700.00 \$2,100.00	\$14,800.00 \$10,500.00	\$1,200.00 \$1,200.00	\$4,800.00 \$6,000.00	\$2,848.00 \$906.00	\$11,392.00 \$4,530.00	\$1,500.00 \$1,400.00	\$6,000.00 \$7,000.00
 CUT, CAP AND RET SERVICE METER R. 	IRE EXISTING WATER MAIN (S.N. 3)	7	EA.	\$	2.000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,550.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,891.00	\$13,237.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00
40. SERVICE METER R.	CONNECTION	9	EA.	\$	1,200.00	\$10,800.00	\$2,850.00	\$25,650.00	\$850.00	\$7,650.00	\$1,239.00	\$11,151.00	\$1,200.00	\$10,800.00
	APPERTENANCE TO 18" BELOW GRADE AND FILL													
	B BORROW BACKFILL (S.N. 5)	8	EA. EA.	\$ \$	500.00 4.500.00	\$4,000.00 \$4,500.00	\$1,400.00 \$5,920.50	\$11,200.00 \$5,920.50	\$900.00 \$5,500.00	\$7,200.00 \$5,500.00	\$340.00 \$5,831.00	\$2,720.00 \$5,831.00	\$150.00 \$4,900.00	\$1,200.00 \$4,900.00
42. 4" LINE STOP (S.N. 43. 3" LINE STOP (S.N.		1	EA.	\$	4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$5,920.50 \$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,709.00	\$1,709.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
	ITH 3/4" CTS CL-200 (MIN.) SERVICE LINE WITH TRACER			-										
WIRE BY DIRECTIO		340 410	L.F.	\$	30.00 20.00	\$10,200.00	\$30.50 \$22.00	\$10,370.00 \$9.020.00	\$20.00 \$15.00	\$6,800.00 \$6,150.00	\$9.00 \$6.00	\$3,060.00 \$2,460.00	\$55.00 \$20.00	\$18,700.00 \$8,200.00
 3/4" CTS CL-200 (MI SEEDING AND STR. 	N.) SERVICE LINE WITH TRACER WIRE	410 4,064	L.F.	\$ \$	20.00	\$8,200.00 \$8,128.00	\$22.00 \$6.00	\$9,020.00 \$24,384.00	\$15.00	\$6,150.00 \$8,128.00	\$6.00 \$4.00	\$2,460.00	\$20.00	\$8,200.00
47. SAND BEDDING / G	RADE B BORROW	925	TON	\$	32.00	\$29,600.00	\$34.00	\$31,450.00	\$25.00	\$23,125.00	\$26.00	\$24,050.00	\$25.00	\$23,125.00
48. STONE RESURFACE		100	TON	\$	32.00	\$3,200.00	\$87.00	\$8,700.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00
49. RIP-RAP 50. FASEMENT CONDI	TION - REMOVE TREE STUMP AND GRADE SLOPE	100	TON L.S.	S	32.00 2.000.00	\$3,200.00 \$2,000.00	\$102.00 \$4,000.00	\$10,200.00 \$4,000.00	\$30.00 \$2,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$2,000.00	\$38.00 \$8,500.00	\$3,800.00 \$8,500.00	\$75.00 \$5,500.00	\$7,500.00 \$5,500.00
51. LINE LOCATION M.		52	EA.	\$	200.00	\$10,400.00	\$205.00	\$10,660.00	\$125.00	\$6,500.00	\$128.00	\$6,656.00	\$140.00	\$7,280.00
52. PRESSURE AND LE	AKAGE TESTING OF WATER MAINS	51,705	L.F.	\$	1.00	\$51,705.00	\$0.65	\$33,608.25	\$1.00	\$51,705.00	\$0.50	\$25,852.50	\$1.00	\$51,705.00
53. DISINFECTION OF		51,705	L.F.	\$ \$	1.00 500.00	\$51,705.00	\$0.65 \$1,000.00	\$33,608.25	\$1.00 \$250.00	\$51,705.00 \$6,250.00	\$0.50 \$400.00	\$25,852.50 \$10,000.00	\$1.00 \$250.00	\$51,705.00 \$6,250.00
54. FARM FIELD TILE I	EFAIR	25	EA.	э	500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$25,000.00	3230.00_	50,230.00	\$400.00	\$10,000.00	\$230.00	\$0,230.00

REMARKS:
The following documents were submitted with all bids:
1. Signed Bid
2. Bid Security
3. Form 96 with signed non-collusion affidavit & financial statement
4. Acknowledgement of Addenedum No. 1 & 2

MIDWESTERN ENGINEERS, INC.



